

No. 01-729

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United  
States**

---

DELBERT W. SMITH AND BRUCE M. BOTELHO,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DOE I, JANE DOE, AND JOHN DOE II,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for  
the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.\*  
JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN  
CATHERINE E. STETSON  
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5810

CYNTHIA M. COOPER  
3410 Southbluff Circle  
Anchorage, Alaska 99515  
(907) 349-3483

\*Counsel of Record

BRUCE M. BOTELHO  
*Attorney General*  
PATRICK GULLUFSEN  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
STATE OF ALASKA  
Department of Law  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, Alaska 99811  
(907) 465-3600

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                  | ii   |
| I. THE LEGISLATURE’S EXPRESS INTENT<br>WAS REGULATORY ..... | 1    |
| II. THE ASORA’S EFFECT IS NOT PUNITIVE.....                 | 7    |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 20   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Cases:</i>  |               |
| <i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 663 (1974) .....                                 | 14            |
| <i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277<br>(1866) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir.<br>1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1053 (2000) ..... | 3,11          |
| <i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>DeHainaut v. Pena</i> , 32 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir.<br>1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1050 (1995) .....     | 5             |
| <i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889) .....   | 6             |
| <i>Department of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth<br/>Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994) .....                           | 15            |
| <i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1122 (1998) .....         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Doe v. Poritz</i> , 662 A.2d 367 (N.J. 1995).....   | 17            |
| <i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1109 (1998) .....      | 8,9,13        |
| <i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir.<br>2000).....   | 8,11          |
| <i>Fleming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....   | 6,7           |
| <i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580<br>(1952) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <br><i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....  | <br>4,5,11,16 |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....   | 5,7,18        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144<br>(1963) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957) .....  | 4             |
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S.<br>484 (1996) .....                                       | 19            |
| <i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924) .....   | 16            |
| <i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2017 (2002).....   | 16,18         |
| <i>Meadows v. Board of Parole &amp; Post-Prison<br/>Supervision</i> , 47 P.3d 506 (Or. Ct. App. 2002) .....     | 12            |
| <i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987) .....   | 11            |
| <i>Patterson v. State</i> , 985 P.2d 1007 (Alaska Ct.<br>App. 1999) .....                                       | 2,12          |
| <i>Russell v. Gregoire</i> , 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir.<br>1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998) ..... | 8,10,11       |
| <i>State v. Hannagan</i> , 559 P.2d 1059 (Alaska<br>1977).....  | 3             |
| <i>United States v. Hemmings</i> , 258 F.3d 587 (7th<br>Cir. 2001).....   | 5             |
| <i>United States v. One Assortment of 89<br/>Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984) .....                           | 3,14,15       |
| <br><i>United States v. Usery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....   | <br>11,14,15  |
| <i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....   | 7             |
| <br><i>Constitution:</i>  |               |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 .....  | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page    |
|---|---------|
| <i>Statutory Provisions:</i>  |         |
| Alaska Stat. § 11.56.835 .....  | 4       |
| Alaska Stat. § 11.56.840 .....  | 4       |
| Alaska Stat. §§ 12.36.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 2       |
| Alaska Stat. § 12.55.148 .....  | 4       |
| Alaska Stat. §§ 12.61.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 2       |
| Alaska Stat. §§ 12.62.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 2       |
| Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010 .....  | 3       |
| Alaska Stat. §§ 12.72.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 3       |
| Alaska Stat. §§ 12.75.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 3       |
| Alaska Stat. § 28.05.048.....   | 4       |
| 1994 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 41, § 1 .....  | 1,10,14 |
| 1994 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 41, §§ 10-11 .....   | 3       |
| <i>Rule:</i>  |         |
| Alaska R. Crim. Proc. 11(c)(4).....   | 3       |
| <i>Other Authorities:</i>   |         |
| Alaska Dep't of Public Safety, <i>Sex Offender<br/>Registration Central Registry</i> ,<br><a href="http://www.dps.state.ak.us/nSorcr/asp">http://www.dps.state.ak.us/nSorcr/asp</a> ..... | 14      |
| Alice M. Earle, <i>Curious Punishments of Bygone<br/>Days</i> (1896) (Applewood reprint 1995) .....   | 9,10    |
| Lita Furby, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sex Offender Recidivism: A<br/>Review</i> , 105 <i>Psychological Bulletin</i> (1989).....  | 17,18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| Lawrence A. Greenfeld, U.S. Dep’t of Justice,<br>Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sex Offenses And<br/>Offenders</i> (1997).....   | 17    |
| Joseph J. Romero & Linda M. Williams,<br><i>Recidivism Among Convicted Sex Offenders:<br/>A 10-Year Follow-up Study</i> , Fed. Probation<br>(1985) .....   | 16    |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice<br>Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in<br/>1994</i> (2002) .....   | 16,17 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice<br>Statistics, <i>Sexual Assault of Young Children<br/>as Reported to Law Enforcement: Victim,<br/>Offense, and Offender Characteristics</i> (2000) ..... | 17    |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Nat. Inst. of Corrections,<br><i>A Practitioner’s Guide to Treating the<br/>Incarcerated Male Sex Offender</i> (1988).....  | 18    |
